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Is your Children’s Centre data on www.gov.uk out of date*? 
 
 

Within each Local Authority there is a staff member who is responsible for keeping the Children’s Centre information on www.gov.uk up 
to date. They will be able to notify the DfE of any changes to ensure families are getting the right information about your local children’s 
centres. 
 
The person who is responsible for these updates varies from local authority to local authority.  This document includes a list of who is 
responsible for updates in each local authority, it was provided by the DfE in September 2014. 
 
If your ‘administrator’ has left and you need to find out who is responsible for updating your data please note that ‘administrators’ job titles 
are usually one of the following:  
 

• Childcare Sufficiency Manager  

• Children's Centre Commissioner  

• Children’s Centre Manager  

• Children's Centres Officer  

• Children’s Service Early Years Project Officer Safeguarding, Prevention and Partnership Children’s Service 

• Commissioning Manager 

• Deputy Head of Integrated Early Years’ Service EYC Recruitment & Marketing Officer 

• Early Years and Childcare Service Manager  

• Early Years Development Manager, Children’s Services 

• Lead Officer Early Childhood Services 

• Projects and Business Support Officer, Children's Centre Strategy and Support Team 
 
 
*Please note that www.gov.uk links to http://childrenscentresfinder.direct.gov.uk/childrenscentresfinder 
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We hope this list is useful…   
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Local Authority First Name Tel: Email

Barking and Dagenham Rahat T: 020 8724 1262 Rahat.Ismail@lbbd.gov.uk

Barnet Wendy Tel: 020 8359 7677 Miles, Wendy-gcsx <Wendy.Miles@barnet.gcsx.gov.uk>

Barnsley Sarah Tel: 01226 775985 SarahDesmond@barnsley.gov.uk

Bath and North East 

Somerset

Deborah 01225 395305 Deborah_Forward@BATHNES.GOV.UK

Bedford Borough Joanne Tel:  (01234) 276286 Joanne Palmer <Joanne.Palmer@bedford.gov.uk>

Bexley Jane jane.vong@bexley.gov.uk; Kerry.Sidnell@bexley.gov.uk

Birmingham richard.king@birmingham.gov.uk;clare.m.nankivell@birmingham.gov.uk;Sandee

p.k.sandhu@birmingham.gov.uk;rajinder.ghataora@birmingham.gov.uk

Blackburn with Darwen Carol TEL: 01254 666849 Grimshaw Carol <carol.grimshaw@blackburn.gov.uk>

Blackpool Sarah T - 01253 476632 sarah.lambert@blackpool.gov.uk

Bolton Amanda Telephone: 01204 337383 amanda.highland-partington@bolton.gov.uk

Bournemouth Gaye Telephone: 01202 456246 Gaye.Wright@bournemouth.gov.uk

Bracknell Forest Cherry 01344 312811 Cherry.Hall@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

Bradford Anne Tel: 01274 431812 anne.manns@bradford.gov.uk

Brent Sasi Tel: 020 8937 3003  Sasi.Srinivasan@brent.gov.uk

Brighton and Hove Ben Tel: 01273 295209 Ben.Miles@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk

Bristol, City of Sally  0117 9224895 Sally.Jaeckle@bristol.gov.uk

Bromley Rachel Tel: 020 8461 7261 Dunley, Rachel <Rachel.Dunley@bromley.gov.uk>

Buckinghamshire Mandie 01296 383149 aclemmett@buckscc.gov.uk

Bury Sue tel: 0161 253 6405 S.M.Dickinson@bury.gov.uk

Calderdale Michelle Tel: 01422 392494 Michelle.Attmere@calderdale.gov.uk

Cambridgeshire Sally 01223 699786 Sally.Gilson@cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Camden Anthony 020 7974 4371 anthony.keen@camden.gov.uk

Central Bedfordshire Sue Sue.Tyler@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Cheshire East Mark STANLEY, Mark <Mark.Stanley@cheshireeast.gov.uk>

Cheshire West and Chester Alison STATHERS-TRACEY, Alison <Alison.Stathers-

Tracey@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk>

City of London Dan marciaev@aol.com Dan.herholdt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Cornwall Bernie 07968 892043 bdoyle@cornwall.gov.uk

Coventry Amanda Amanda.Reynolds@coventry.gov.uk

Croydon Denise Direct Line 020 8604 7208 

ext 47208 

Denise.Clements@croydon.gov.uk

Cumbria Deborah Paniagua, Deborah <Deborah.Paniagua@cumbria.gov.uk>

Darlington Sharon Sharon.Quincey@darlington.gov.uk
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Local Authority First Name Tel: Email

Derby, City of Fiona fiona.colton@derby.gov.uk

Derbyshire Val 01629 532012/ 07785707408val.jackson@derbyshire.gov.uk

Devon Laura laura.shears@devon.gov.uk

Doncaster Ian Ian.Holdsworth@doncaster.gov.uk

Dorset Maureen m.whitfield@dorsetcc.gov.uk

Dudley Annette annette.callear@dudley.gov.uk

Durham Stephen 03000 268902 Stephen Burton <stephen.burton@durham.gov.uk>

Ealing Esther Esther Digan <EDigan@ealing.gov.uk>

East Riding of Yorkshire Annette Annette.Wray@eastriding.gov.uk

East Sussex Tim Tim.Proudlock@eastsussex.gov.uk

Enfield Barbara Tel: 020 8379 3587 barbara.atkinson@enfield.gov.uk

Essex Carolyn carolyn.terry@essex.gov.uk

Gateshead Gillian GillianDodds2@Gateshead.Gov.UK

Gloucestershire Janet Janet.MUNRO@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Greenwich Gill 020 8921 2991 Gill Baker <Gill.Baker@royalgreenwich.gov.uk>

Hackney Donna Donna Thomas <Donna.Thomas@learningtrust.co.uk>

Halton Angela angela.houghton@halton.gov.uk

Hammersmith and Fulham Yacoba Godwyll Yacoba <Yacoba.Godwyll@lbhf.gov.uk>

Hampshire Francesca Tel: 01962 845023  Fax: 01962 834546 francesca.binyon@hants.gov.uk

Haringey Donna Donna.Simeon2@haringey.gov.uk

Harrow Hilary 0208 4168243 'Hilary.Obyrne@harrow.gov.uk'

Hartlepool Gillian gillian.slimings@hartlepool.gov.uk

Havering Ann Ann Domeney <Ann.Domeney@havering.gov.uk>

Herefordshire Tina tmcgrath@herefordshire.gov.uk

Hertfordshire Caroline caroline.swindells@hertfordshire.gov.uk

Hillingdon Darren Darren Thorpe <dthorpe@hillingdon.gov.uk>

Hounslow Judy Judy.Matthews@hounslow.gov.uk

Isle of Wight Kathy Kathy.Marriott@IOW.gov.uk

Isles of Scilly colleague jwilliams@scilly.gov.uk

Islington Tony Tony.Parker@islington.gov.uk

Kensington and Chelsea Busola 'Busola.Kehinde@rbkc.gov.uk'

Kent Karen Karen.Mills@kent.gov.uk
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Kingston upon Hull, City of Cherly Bowers Cheryl <Cheryl.Bowers@hullcc.gov.uk>

Kingston upon Thames Sarah Sarah Reid <Sarah.Reid@rbk.kingston.gov.uk>

Kirklees Lina Linda M Hirst <LindaM.Hirst@kirklees.gov.uk>

Knowsley Fran fran.murphy@knowsley.gov.uk

Lambeth Laura LMGriffin@lambeth.gov.uk

Lancashire Phil Phil.Maltby@lancashire.gov.uk

Leeds Sharon Sharon.House@leeds.gcsx.gov.uk

Leicester, City of Julia Julia Pilsbury [mailto:Julia.Pilsbury@leicester.gov.uk] 

Leicestershire Debbie Tel: 0116 305 7513 Debbie.Shales@leics.gov.uk

Lewisham Lauren Lauren.Law@lewisham.gov.uk

Lincolnshire Fiona Fiona.Railton@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Liverpool Suzanne T: 0151 233 2761 Metcalfe, Suzanne <Suzanne.Metcalfe@liverpool.gov.uk>

Luton Gill Gill.Brook@Bedspsla.org

Manchester Jackie j.hawthorne@manchester.gov.uk

Medway andy.wilson@medway.gov.uk

Merton Rebecca Rebecca Doyle <Rebecca.Doyle@merton.gov.uk>

Middlesbrough John John_keelty@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Milton Keynes Amanda.Collins@Milton-keynes.gov.uk

NE Lincolnshire Lisa Tel: 01472 (32)6600 Smith, Lisa <Lisa.Smith@nelincs.gov.uk>

Newcastle upon Tyne Heather Lamb, Heather <heather.lamb@newcastle.gov.uk>

Newham Richard Richard.Soane@newham.gov.uk

Norfolk Tracey Tel. No.  01603 222997 Andrews, Tracey <tracey.andrews@norfolk.gov.uk>

North Lincolnshire Jonathan Jonathon Lillicrap <Jonathon.Lillicrap@northlincs.gov.uk>

North Somerset James 01275 88 4805 JAMES.TAYLOR@n-somerset.gov.uk

North Tyneside Judith Judith.Hetherington@northtyneside.gov.uk

North Yorkshire Pauline Pauline.Shepherd@northyorks.gov.uk

Northamptonshire Deborah 01604 367148 Deborah Wallis <DWallis@northamptonshire.gov.uk>

Northumberland Jackie McCormick, Jackie <Jackie.McCormick@northumberland.gov.uk>

Nottingham, City of Lisa Lisa Elliker <Lisa.Elliker@nottinghamcity.gov.uk>

Nottinghamshire Jude Jude Burgess <jude.burgess@nottscc.gov.uk>

Oldham Amanda 0161 770 3686 Amanda.Youlden@oldham.gov.uk

Oxfordshire Teresa Teresa.Brooke@Oxfordshire.gov.uk
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Peterborough, City of Pam Setterfield Pam <pam.setterfield@peterborough.gov.uk>

Plymouth, City of Carol Harman, Carol <Carol.Harman@plymouth.gov.uk> 

Poole Alison a.wray@poole.gov.uk

Portsmouth Rachel 02392 688190 Rachel.Burden@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Reading Brian Brian.Matthews@reading.gov.uk

Redbridge Hasneen hasneen.choudhury@redbridge.gov.uk 

Redcar and Cleveland Chris Bell, Chris <Christine.Bell@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk>

Richmond upon Thames Sarah Sarah.Reid@achievingforchildren.org.uk

Rochdale Kim Tel: 01706 927879 ext 7879 kim.brogan@rochdale.gov.uk

Rotherham Ann Ann.Parks@rotherham.gov.uk

Rutland Jennifer JThornton@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Salford Rachel 0161 778 0393 Buckler, Rachel <rachel.buckler@salford.gov.uk>

Sandwell Peter Peter_Forth@sandwell.gov.uk

Sefton Majella Tel: 0151 933 6021 Majella.kofoed@sefton.gov.uk

Sheffield Nicola 07917077541 Shearstone Nicola <Nicola.Shearstone@sheffield.gov.uk>

Shropshire Julie julie.duncan@shropshire.gov.uk

Slough Jean Cameron Jean <Jean.Cameron@slough.gov.uk>

Solihull agiles@solihull.gov.uk

Somerset Lauren LRStimpson@somerset.gov.uk

South Gloucestershire Geri Geri Palfreeman <Geri.Palfreeman@southglos.gov.uk>

South Tyneside Andrew Andrew.Nicol@southtyneside.gov.uk

Southampton Sue Thompson, Sue (Sure Start) <Susan.Thompson@southampton.gov.uk>

Southend on Sea Stephen StephenRudge@southend.gcsx.gov.uk or

elainehammans@southend.gcsx.gov.uk

Southwark Neil Neil.gordon-orr@southwark.gov.uk

St Helens Mavis MavisCSmith@sthelens.gov.uk

Staffordshire Craig Tel: 01785 278206 Woods, Craig (People) <craig.woods@staffordshire.gov.uk>

Stockport Ann 07866 999874 ann.mcgrath@stockport.gov.uk

Stockton on Tees Cheryl Cheryl.Azam@stockton.gov.uk

Stoke on Trent Tracy t 01782 231621   tracy.jackson@stoke.gov.uk

Suffolk Allan Phone – 01473 260938 allan.cadzow@suffolk.gov.uk

Sunderland Rachel Rachel Putz <Rachel.Putz@sunderland.gov.uk>
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Surrey Lenka lenka.stanbridge@surreycc.gov.uk

Sutton Anita Ainsworth Anita <Anita.Ainsworth@sutton.gov.uk>

Swindon Jo Jo Hartley <JHartley@swindon.gov.uk>

Tameside Lorraine lorraine.butler@tameside.gcsx.gov.uk

Telford and Wrekin Scott scott.jones@telford.gov.uk

Thurrock Liz t +44 (0) 1375 652594 EMorrison@thurrock.gov.uk

Torbay Stephen.Corline@torbay.gov.uk

Tower Hamlets Amanda Tel: 020 7364 0548 amanda.hicks@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Trafford Lorraine Webb, Lorraine <Lorraine.Webb@trafford.gov.uk>

Wakefield Beki rmcalister@wakefield.gov.uk

Walsall Andy StewartA@walsall.gov.uk

Waltham Forest John John Agathocli <John.Agathocli@walthamforest.gov.uk>

Wandsworth Sarah SForester@wandsworth.gov.uk

Warrington Carol Fenlon, Carol <cfenlon@warrington.gov.uk>

Warwickshire Barbara barbarawallace@warwickshire.gov.uk

West Berkshire Helen HRogers@westberks.gov.uk

West Sussex Daniel daniel.rosa@westsussex.gov.uk

Westminster, City of Jayne 'Vertkin, Jayne (jvertkin@westminster.gov.uk)'

Wigan Dawn Dawn.Leigh@wigan.gov.uk

Wiltshire Russell Russell.Martin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Windsor and Maidenhead 

(Royal Borough of)

Allison 'Allison Bradshaw' <Allison.Bradshaw@RBWM.gov.uk>

Wirral Kath kathlloyd@wirral.gov.uk

Wokingham Davina Davina.Williams@wokingham.gov.uk

Wolverhampton Andrew Andrew.Wolverson@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Worcestershire Jackie 'jbirchley@worcestershire.gov.uk'

York, City of Margaret Hart, Margaret <margaret.hart@york.gov.uk>


